ENROLLED SENATE
BILL NO. 987 BY: TAYLOR and HANEY of the
SENATE

and

HAMILTON (James), STEIDLEY
and GLOVER of the HOUSE

AN ACT RELATING TO FUNDING FOR STATE LEGISLATIVE
ENTITIES; STATING PURPOSES OF CERTAIN MONIES
APPROPRIATED TO THE OKLAHOMA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES; REQUIRING APPROVAL OF CERTAIN
CLAIMS; STATING PURPOSES OF CERTAIN MONIES
APPROPRIATED TO THE LEGISLATIVE SERVICE BUREAU;
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY .

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

SECTION 1. Of the appropriation made to the House of
Representatives in Section 31 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2420 of the
2nd Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of Three
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00) or so much thereof as
may be necessary shall be used for the purchase of Oklahoma
Statutes, Session Laws, and Supplements.

SECTION 2. Claims and payrolls filed against the appropriation
made to the House of Representatives in Section 31 of Enrolled House
Bill No. 2420 of the 2nd Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature
shall be approved by the Speaker of the House of Representatives.

LEGISLATIVE SERVICE BUREAU

SECTION 3. From the appropriation made to the Legislative
Service Bureau in Section 33 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2420 of the
2nd Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature, the Legislative
Service Bureau is hereby authorized to pay an amount not to exceed
Thirty-two Thousand Dollars ($32,000.00) as the State of Oklahoma
Assessment for the Southwest Regional Energy Council.

SECTION 4. This act shall become effective July 1, 1992.

SECTION 5. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the Senate the 20th day of May, 1992.

President of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 21st day of May, 1992.



Speaker of the House of
Representatives
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